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Antiterrorism (AT)/Force Protection (FP) documents are sensitive documents.  Therefore, “self-
assessment” checklists will not be posted.  However, BUMED and Regional AT Planners (ATP) 
are committed to providing command Antiterrorism Officers (ATO) necessary assistance with 
local AT/FP program development and sustainment.  Please feel free to contact the ATO or ATP 
in the appropriate Navy Medicine region for assistance.  

Navy Medicine West 

Mr. Cedric Corpuz, AT Program Manager 
Comm:  1-619-767-6051 
DSN:  577 
cedric.corpuz@med.navy.mil 
 
Mr. Justin Sterling, ATO 
Comm 1-619-767-6074 
DSN:  577 
justin.sterling@med.navy.milMarch 8, 2013 
 
Navy Medicine East 
 
Mr. Corey Joles 
Comm:  1-757-953-0440 
DSN:     377 
corey.joles@med.navy.mil 
 
Mr. Theo Howard 
Comm:  1-757-953-0441 
DSN:     377 
theodore.howard@med.navy.mil 
 
Navy Medicine National Capital Region 
 
Mr. Bill Bickling 
Comm:  1-301-295-2935 
DSN:  295 
bill.bickling@med.navy.mil 
 
 
BUMED DET M 47                                      BUMED 
 
Mr. Heath Smith                                            Mr. Scott Slick, AT Program Manager 
Comm:  1- 904-542-7117                              Comm:  1-703-681-9324 
DSN:     942                                                   DSN:      761 
heath.smith@med.navy.mil                                scott.slick@med.navy.mil 
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